
PEPS Fireside Chats September 8, 2023

Function Code 135 &
PS&E Scope Template Update 
PEPS Fireside Chats
Dan M. Neal II, P.E., P.G.
Stacy James, P.E.

September 8, 2023



PEPS Fireside Chats September 8, 2023

Presentation Topics

2

1
• Function Code 135

2
• PS&E Scope Template

3
• Wrap Up



PEPS Fireside Chats September 8, 2023

Function Code 135

3



What is Function Code 135?



PEPS Fireside Chats September 8, 2023

The new function code 
that has been created 
in Peoplesoft for Utility 

Engineering 
Investigation 

This includes SUE 
Services A,B,C,D as 

well as utility 
adjustment 
coordination 

Currently these 
services are part of 

function code 130 Right 
of Way Data

5



PEPS Fireside Chats September 8, 2023

The change is occurring to distinguish between 
ROW and Utility Engineering 
• FC 130 ROW – Survey
• FC 135 ROW – Utility Activities

This change will allow for better financial 
allocation and analysis of Utility 
Engineering Investigation services being 
performed in each contract discipline by 
assigning the new function code

6



Which documents will be 
impacted? 



 PEPS Work Authorization Budget Projection Form 
 Function Code Mapping
 Invoice Templates 
 Engineering Contract Attachment C - Services to be Provided by the Engineer, 

will be changing for six different contract scopes including:
o Plans, Specifications, & Estimates
o Utility Engineering and Coordination
o Construction Engineering Inspection (CEI)
o Bridge On-Off System
o Schematic and Environmental

 Corresponding Work Breakdown Structures (WBS) will also be changed

8



Process and Procedure 



PEPS Fireside Chats September 8, 2023

What will the Prime Providers need to revise on future 
submittals?

• Invoices and progress reports will need to reflect that Utility Engineering 
Investigation is now under Function Code 135 (135).

Will this require Supplemental Agreements and Supplemental 
Work Authorizations?

• No. Supplemental Agreements or Supplemental Work Authorizations will 
not be processed. The function code is for administrative purposes 
related to how TxDOT budgeting or accounting classifies the project costs. 
Therefore, changing the function code does not change the nature of the 
work, and Supplementals are not required.

10



PEPS Fireside Chats September 8, 2023

Who will need to inform the Prime Providers of this 
change?
• PEPS Service Centers and TxDOT Project Managers will inform 

Providers for future invoices and progress reports.  PEPS also 
conducted briefings to internal and external customers as this change 
was rolled out.

When will scopes for new contracts reflect this change? 

• New scopes will be available by the end of September 1, 2023, and 
be ready for any future contracts.

11



PEPS Fireside Chats September 8, 2023

Process and Procedure 

12

Who will need to update 
PeopleSoft for encumbrance?
•PEPS Service Centers will need to update 

PeopleSoft to include FC 135 and an 
estimate of dollars moving forward. There 
is no need to account for prior 
expenditures.



PEPS Fireside Chats September 8, 2023 13

Link to Frequently Asked Questions

https://www.txdot.gov/business/peps/program-improvements-initiatives.html



PEPS Fireside Chats September 8, 2023

PS&E Scope Template Update

14



Why update the scope?



PEPS Fireside Chats September 8, 2023

What was the issue?

• Requirements are mixed in with “billable” tasks
• Lengthy Work Authorization (WA) Scopes

What is the solution?

• Revise the contract scope to move the 
requirements out of the Function Code (FC) 
sections

• WA scope will reference requirements, but only 
contain the FC sections

16



What is changing?



Contract Scope
General Requirements 

by Function Code

Sections 
related to 
each FC

Numbered 
as X.X

How tasks 
must be 

done

Task Descriptions and 
Function Codes

Organized 
by FC

Numbered 
as XXX.X

What 
tasks must 

be done

18



Work Authorization(WA) 
Scope

Will reference the 
General Requirements 
by Function Code in the 

Contract

Will include the Task 
Descriptions and 

Function Codes to be 
used in the WA

19



Example of the requirements 
related

to FC 130

Example of the tasks
to be done for FC 130



When will the new scope be 
used?



PEPS Fireside Chats September 8, 2023

When will the new scope be used?

The updated PS&E scope has been posted internally and is available for use starting 
in Fiscal Year 2024, Wave 1, in September 2023.

22



PEPS Fireside Chats September 8, 2023

Wrap-up

23



PEPS Fireside Chats September 8, 2023

Function Code 135 Summary  

24

Communicate the 
change with prime 

providers.

Ensure that all invoices 
and progress reports on 

or after September 1, 
2023, reflect FC135.

Utilize the most to up-to-
date version of 

documents.



PEPS Fireside Chats September 8, 2023

PS&E Scope Summary

Updated PS&E 
scope will be used 
for new contracts

WAs will refer to 
requirements in the 

contract and 
include FC tasks

Use the most to 
up-to-date version 

of scope

25



PEPS Fireside Chats September 8, 2023

Helpful Reminders from PEPS

Refer to the updated Bonfire FAQ posted on the TxDOT Webpage at 
https://ftp.txdot.gov/pub/txdot/ppd/architectural-engineering/faq-bonfire.pdf

Do not wait until the last minute to submit your proposal in Bonfire.  If 
you wait until an hour before closing, you won’t have enough time to 
address issues

Make sure to upload files to Bonfire in the correct format. Don’t use 
another spreadsheet program to edit an Excel file. 

26

https://ftp.txdot.gov/pub/txdot/ppd/architectural-engineering/faq-bonfire.pdf


Questions and Discussion

27



Send questions to 
PEPS_COE_Process@txdot.gov



Dan Neal, P.E., P.G. 
PEPS Center of Excellence Section Director 

Dan.Neal@txdot.gov 

512-416-2667

Stacy James, P.E. 
PEPS Portfolio Project Manager 

Stacy.James@txdot.gov 

512-416-2064

mailto:Martin.Rodin@txdot.gov
mailto:Martin.Rodin@txdot.gov

	�Function Code 135 &�PS&E Scope Template Update ��PEPS Fireside Chats
	Presentation Topics
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Process and Procedure 
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	When will the new scope be used?
	Slide Number 23
	Function Code 135 Summary  
	PS&E Scope Summary
	Helpful Reminders from PEPS
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29

